

No. 16-1140

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND LIFE ADVOCATES,
D/B/A NIFLA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF HEARTBEAT INTERNATIONAL, INC. AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DANIELLE M. WHITE
HEARTBEAT
INTERNATIONAL, INC.
5000 Arlington Centre
Suite 2277
Columbus, Ohio 43220
(614) 885-7577
dwhite@heartbeat
international.org

JAMES C. RUTTEN
Counsel of Record
ADAM P. BARRY
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 South Grand Avenue
50th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 683-9100
james.rutten@mto.com
adam.barry@mto.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Heartbeat International, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT8

I. THE WORK OF PREGNANCY CENTERS ...8

II. THE STAFF AND VOLUNTEERS OF
PREGNANCY CENTERS 13

III. THE ACT’S IMPACT ON SPEECH..... 16

 A. The Act Compels Medically Licensed
 Pregnancy Centers To Speak Words
 With Which They Profoundly
 Disagree..... 16

 B. The Act Chills Constitutionally
 Protected Speech Of Medically
 Licensed Pregnancy Centers’ Staff
 And Volunteers 19

 C. The Act Fundamentally Alters—
 Indeed, Outright Precludes—
 Constitutionally Protected Speech
 Of Non-Medically Licensed
 Pregnancy Centers.....21

IV. THE ACT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....26

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| A. | The Act Is Subject To Strict Scrutiny | 26 |
| 1. | The Act Is Content-Based | 26 |
| 2. | The Act Is Viewpoint-Based | 27 |
| B. | The Act Fails Strict Scrutiny | 31 |
| 1. | The Requirements Imposed on Medically Licensed Centers Fail Strict Scrutiny | 31 |
| 2. | The Requirements Imposed on Non-Medically Licensed Centers Fail Strict Scrutiny | 36 |
| C. | The Act Fails Even Intermediate Scrutiny | 39 |
| | CONCLUSION | 40 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)..... | 27 |
| <i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)..... | 28 |
| <i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)..... | 30 |
| <i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)..... | 3 |
| <i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... | 28 |
| <i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)..... | 17 |
| <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)..... | 28 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) | 4, 17, 19 |
| <i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)..... | 21, 25 |
| <i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)..... | 37 |
| <i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Harris</i> , 839 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2016)..... | 6, 26, 31 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) | 39 |
| <i>Peel v. Attorney Registration & Disciplinary Comm'n</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990) | 36 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | 16 |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) | 6, 26, 32 |
| <i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) | 8 |
| <i>Scharpen Found. Inc. v. Harris</i> , No. RIC1514022 (Cal. Super. Ct. Oct. 30, 2017) | 34, 35 |
| <i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) | 37 |
| <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) | 7, 27, 39 |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) | 30, 32 |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) | 26 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980) | 38 |
| <i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) | 4 |
| <i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015) | 32 |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) | 6, 26 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| California False Advertising Law Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500 | 38 |
| California Healthy Youth Act Cal. Educ. Code § 51933 | 34 |
| Cal. Educ. Code § 51934 | 34 |
| California Medical Practice Act Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2052 | 10, 38 |
| California Non-Profit Public Benefit Corporation Law Cal. Corp. Code §§ 5110–6910 | 11 |
| California Reproductive FACT Act Cal. Health & Safety Code § 123471 | 19 |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 123472 | <i>passim</i> |
| California Reproductive Privacy Act Cal. Health & Safety Code § 123462 | 28 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------|----|
| California Unfair Competition Law | |
| Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 | 38 |
| Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17203 | 38 |
| Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204 | 38 |

OTHER MATERIALS

| | |
|---|--------|
| Kimberly Bender, <i>Former Teen Mom Pushing To Reach More Abortion-Minded Clients</i> , Pregnancy Help News (Mar. 9, 2016) | 15 |
| Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)..... | 17 |
| California Department of Health Care Services, Research & Analytic Studies Division, <i>Frequency of Threshold Language Speakers in Medi-Cal Population by County for January 2015</i> (Sept. 2016) | 22 |
| California Department of Transportation, <i>Caltrans Activates Signs to Urge Drivers to Save Water</i> (Feb. 11, 2014) | 34 |
| Covered California, <i>Report by the California Health Benefit Exchange to the Governor and Legislature</i> (Nov. 2013) | 33 |
| Family Research Council, <i>A Passion To Serve</i> (2d ed. 2010) | 10 |
| Foothills Pregnancy Resource Center, <i>Lori's Story</i> | 13, 14 |
| Margaret H. Hartshorn, <i>Foot Soldiers Armed With Love</i> (2014) | 8 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Heartbeat International, <i>A Generation Making a World of Difference</i> (2016) | 8, 9 |
| Heartbeat International, <i>Life Trends Report</i> (2018) | 9, 11 |
| Jay Hobbs, <i>Pressured to Abort, Gibson Now Dedicated to Hometown Choice</i> , Pregnancy Help News (Mar. 28, 2016) | 14 |
| Jay Hobbs, <i>These 5 Women Left Successful Careers to Save Lives in Pregnancy Centers</i> , Pregnancy Help News (Dec. 19, 2017) | 14 |
| Rachel Leigh, <i>Her Life Is a Gift—See How This RN Gives Back</i> , Pregnancy Help News (Mar. 21, 2016) | 15 |
| Memorandum to Office of Public Health and Science, Department of Health and Human Services from Christian Medical Association (Apr. 2009) | 20 |
| Report, California Assembly Committee on Health (Apr. 19, 2016) | 29, 30 |
